MEETING AT MUNICIPAL BUILDING, 9508 SECOND AVENUE
PRELIMINARY AGENDA FOR COUNCILMEMBERS

WORK SESSION
DISCUSSION ITEMS ONLY

TUESDAY March 1, 2016 4:30 p.m.

HONOR =FRANCISCO TIRADO (ROCKY)

MATT DALON — COWI - Resolution - Change Order Sevenson Contract —
placement of sand on beach and extension of demobilization at Marina till
May 6, 2016 (1)

ITEMS FOR VOTE

ORDINANCE CAP BANK (2) Lane

RESOLUTION - INTRODUCE BUDGET (3) Mastrangelo
RESOLUTION - SELF EXAM BUDGET (4) Kramar

Resolution — Reimburse Surety — McGrann (5) Rich

Motion — Out to bid — Cape May Airport Monitoring Well (action may be
taken) (6) Lane

ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION

Ordinance change - Increase in fee for Hydrant Meter Rental (7) Lane
Ordinance change - Change in Irrigation Violation Fees (8) Lane
Ordinance providing Various Improvements Appropriating $227,000 from
Capital Improvement Fund (9) Mastrangelo

Bond Ordinance — Various Improvements Appropriating $1,758,000 Bonds
(10) Mastrangelo

Bond Ordinance — Various Water & Sewer Improvements Appropriating
$553,000 Bonds (11) Lane

Resolution - Designated Protected Beaches 2016 (12) Gallagher

Resolution - Beach Wages — Lifeguard Taggers - 1 change time for bonus
checks (13) Gallagher

Resolution - Dogs on the Beach (14) Rich

Resolution - Setting Recreation Fees 2016 (15) Davies-Dunhour

Resolution - Bonus — Public Works (16) Kramar (action may be taken)
Resolution -Stockton — Surveying of our Back Bay Lagoons — (17) Rich
(action may be taken)

Resolution - Wetlands Raffle (18) Rich '

Resolution — Supporting Use of Atlantic City Rescue Mission (19) Kramar
(action may be taken)

Resolution - Animal Control Contract (20) Davies-Dunhour (action may be
taken)

Creation of Flood Elimination Master Plan Bayfront bulkheads cost proposal
from Engineer (21) Mastrangelo

P.O. to Marc - Cost beach ends 90-91% street (Marc & Grant) (22)

Civic Club Tents request (23)

Special Events Votions

War at the Shore Touch Football May 28
War at the Shore Touch Football Sept 37
Coast to Coast Bike MS Ride May 22"
Shore Classic Softball July 2379




BOROUGH OF STONE HARBOR

\\ CAPE MAY COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Borough of Stone Harbor is currently under contract with Sevenson
Environmental Services, Inc. 2749 Lockport Rd. Niagara Falls, N.J. 14305 for Stone Harbor
Maintenance Dredging Project, Owner’s Contract NO. COWI-15A, Contract Project No. 1145,
Engineer’s Project No. A067772; and

WHEREAS, it is the recommendation of the Borough's Engineer for this project COWI,
Marine North America, 20 East Clementon Road, Gibbsboro, N.J. 08026, to authorize Change
Order No. 1 — time extension

Phase 1 dredging activities extended to 4/30/2016

Phase 1 demobilization comlpletion date extended to 5/14/2016

Beachfill Payment Item: In lieu of Bid Item 4, Dredged Material Disposal,
dredged material may be placed on the beach in accordance with the
attached specifications and drawings uﬁder a new Payment Item 7-C)1
Beachfill (complete change order attached)

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, this —_day of _____, 2016 by the
Borough Council of the Borough of Stone Harbor, in the County of Cape May, and the State of
New Jersey, that the preamble of this Resolution is hereby incorporated by reference and that
the aforementioned Change Order No. 1 be and hereby is authorized;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and the Borough Clerk be and hereby are

authorized to execute Change Order No. 1.

Offered DY ... cutveeceeeee st ers st e st e e s s s s e st ssnsne see en e eees. SeCONdeEd by.

The above resolution was duly adopted by the Borough Council of the Borough of Stone Harbor, New Jersey, at a meeting of said Council

duly held on the ............ verereensAY OF ot aee e et et es e cer e oee veeen ves e ae oen aes vereeay 2016

Borough Clerk

The above resolution approved this .............ceeuenn... AAY Of .ottt vttt e e et ces e e e ey 2016

Mayor



( BOROUGH OF STONE HARBOR
COUNTY OF CAPE MAY, NEW JERSEY

ORDINANCE

CALENDAR YEAR 2016
ORDINANCE TO EXCEED THE MUNICIPAL BUDGET APPROPRIATION LIMITS
AND TO ESTABLISH A CAP BANK
(N.J.S.A. 40A: 4-45.14)

WHEREAS, the Local Government Cap Law, N.J.S. 40A: 4-45.1 et seq., provides that in the preparation
of its annual budget, 2 municipality shall limit any increase in said budget up to 1.5% unless authorized
by ordinance to increase it to 3.5% over the previous year’s final appropriations, subject to certain
exceptions; and,

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A: 4-45.15a provides that a municipality may, when authorized by ordinance,
appropriate the differeace between the amount of its actual final appropriation and the 3.5% percentage
rate as an exception to its final appropriations in either of the next two succeeding years; and,

WHEREAS, the Borough Council of the Borough of Stone Harbor in the County of Cape May finds it
advisable and necessary to increase its CY 2016 budget by up to 3.5% over the previous year’s final
appropriations, in the nterest of promoting the health, safety and welfare of the citizens; and,

WHEREAS, the Borough Council hereby determines that a 0.0% increase in the budget for said year,
amounting to $0.00 in excess of the increase in final appropriations otherwise permitted by the Local
Government Cap Law, is advisable and necessary; and,

WHEREAS the Borough Council hereby determines that any amount authorized hereinabove that is not
appropriated as part of the final budget shall be retained as an exception to final appropriation in either of
the next two succeeding years.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED, by the Borough Council of the Borough of Stone Harbor, in
the County of Cape May, a majority of the full anthorized membership of this governing body
affirmatively concurring, that, in the CY 2016 budget year, the final appropriations of the Borough of
Stone Harbor shall, ir. accordance with this ordinance and N.J.S.A. 40A: 4-45.14, be increased by 3.5 %,
amounting to $338,927.80, and that the CY 2016 municipal budget for the Borough of Stone Harbor be
approved and adopted in accordance with this ordinance; and,

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that any that any amount authorized hereinabove that is not

appropriated as part of the final budget shall be retained as an exception to final appropriation in either of
the next two succeeding years; and,

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that a certified copy of this ordinance as introduced be filed with the
Director of the Division of Local Government Services within 5 days of introduction; and,

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that a certified copy of this ordinance upon adoption, with the recorded
vote included thereon, be filed with said Director within 5 days after such adoption.

APPROVED:

Suzanne M. Walters, Mayor
ATTEST:

Suzanne C. Stanford, Borough Clerk




BOROUGH OF STONE HARBOR

\ CAPE MAY COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

RESOLUTION

BE IT RESOLVED that the following statements of revenues and appropriations shall constitute
the Municipal Budget for the year 2016.

1. Appropriations within “CAPS’

a. Municipal Purposes $10,078,590.82
2. Appropriations excluded from “CAPS” $4,353,832.36
3. Reserve for Uncollected Taxes $ 460,000.00
4. Total General Appropriations $ 14?892,423. 18

5. Less: Anticipated Revenues
Other than current
property tax $4,277,423.18

6. Amount to be raised by Taxes for
support of Municipal Budget

a. Local Tax for Municipal
purposes including Reserve
for uncollected taxes $10,615,000.00

BE IT FURTHER RESOL VED that said Budget be published in-the Press of Atlantic City in the
issue of March 11, 2016. The Governing Body of the Borough of Stone Harbor does hereby
approve the Budget for the year 2016.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Budget and Tax Resolution was approved by the Mayor and
Council of the Borough of Stone Harbor, County of Cape May, on March 1, 2016.

A Hearing on the Budget and Tax Resolution will be held at Council Chambers on April 5, 2016
at 4:30 p.m. at which time and place objections to said Budget and Tax Resolution for the year
2016 may be presented by taxpayers and other interested persons.

Offered DY ...coe vttt st e st sttt ser st e e en snn ne s eenenes. S€CODdEd by.

The above resolution was duly adopted by the Borough Council of the Borough of Stone Harbor, New Jersey, at a meeting of said Council

duly held om the co.uuieeeiie i s ceeGAY OF ceeaie s veeies e et cr e oot ee vre eeves e eneoas e arenes, 2016

Borough Clerk

The above resolution approved thiS ........ccsceeereecs QAY Ofuernneueernsvennrevrns oerees eeeereens e oo o veeey 2016

Mayor



BOROUGH OF STONE HARBOR

( q' ) CAPE MAY COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

RESOLUTION
SELF EXAMINATION OF THE BUDGET 2016

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A 40A: 4-78b has authorized the Local Finance Board to adopt rules
that permit municipalities in sound fiscal condition to assume the responsibility, normally
granted to the Director of the Division of Local Government Services, of conducting the
annual budget examination; and

WHEREAS, N.J.A.C. 5:30-7 was adopted by the Local Finance Board on February 11,
1979; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:30-7.2 thru 7.5 the Borough of Stone Harbor has
been declared eligible to participate in the program by the Division of Local Government
Services, and Chief Finance Officer has determined that the local government meets the
necessary conditions to participate in the program for the 2016 budget year.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of
Stone Harbor that in accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:30-7.6a & b and based upon the Chief
Financial Officers certification, the governing body has found the budget has met the
following requirements:

1. That with reference to the following items, the amounts have been calculated
pursuant to law and appropriated as such in the budget:

Payment of interest and debt redemption charges

Deferred charges and statutory expenditures

Cash deficit of preceding year

Reserve for uncollected taxes

Other reserves and non-disbursement items

Any inclusions of amounts required for school purposes

e e o

2. That the provisions relating to limitation on increases of appropriations pursuant
to N.J.S.A. 40A:4-45.2 and appropriations for exceptions to limits on
appropriations found at 40A:4-45.3 et seq. are fully met (complies with the “Cap”
law).

3. That the budget is in such form, arrangement, and content as required by the
Local Budget Law and N.J.A.C. 5:30-4 and 5:30-5.

4. That pursuant to the Local Budget Law:

a. All estimates of revenue are reasonable, accurate and correctly stated.

b. Items of appropriation are properly set forth

c. Initemization, form arrangement and content the budget will permit the
exercise of the comptroller function within the municipality.

5. The budget and associated amendments have been introduced and publicly

advertised, and in accordance with the relevant provisions of the Local Budget Law,

except that failure to meet the deadlines of N.J.S.A. 40A:4-5 shall not prevent such
certification.

6. That all other applicable statutory requirements have been fulfilled.

BE IT FURTHER RESCOVLED, that a copy of this Resolution be forwarded to the
Director of the Division of Local Government Services.

(0375 (=< [ £ 20U PPPRRIPOPPR 1o 1o Te [T B o)

The above resolution was duly adopted by the Borough Council of the Borough of Stone Harbor, New Jersey, at a meeting of said Council

duly held 01 the ceceeeeeceiie e cead@Y O e cen i e e s e e sen s s ane e, 2016

Borough Clerk
The above resolution approved this ..........ccccoe oo dAY Of e i s e e e, 2016

Mayor



BOROUGH OF STONE HARBOR

CAPE MAY COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

5 ) RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the following submitted Street Opening Permit.; and

WHEREAS, none of the fees were used in conjunction with the project, and
WHEREAS, the Zoning Officer has requested and approved the return of the fee.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED this 1% day of March, 2016 by the Borough

Council of the Borough of Stone Harbor as follows:

1. That the sum of $ 1,000 be refunded to McGrann Family Partnership of 43 N.
Shippen St., Lancaster, Pa. 17602 for 11004 Second Avenue, Stone Harbor, N.J.
B 110.02 L 43

L0257 - O P OO POP OOV - 1Y <'s 2 T [ | by.

The above resolution was duly adopted by the Borough Council of the Borough of Stane Harbor, New Jersey, at a meeting of said Council

duly held 0n the .ccovveeerieecee e @Y OF st it et e e e e s v e s o s ees, 2016

Borough Clerk
The above resolution approved this ..........ceivvereeres AY OFcuevtnverrseecrret eies ceessee eae sevet s s oee oo o 2016

Mayor



Suzanne Stanford

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:

Jill Gougher
( (rp Wednesday, February 24, 2016 3:50 PM

Karen Lane
mdeblasio; dyoder; jnorkis; Suzanne Stanford
Re: Cape May Airport - Monitoring Well

Ok we will.do that® -

Sent fro

m my iPhone

On Feb 24, 2016, at 3:32 PM, Karen Lane <LaneK@shnj.org> wrote:

Jill, since this has been discussed and reported on for such a long period, T'would like it on the agenda -*

§w1th the.notation. "action may be'taken" Thank'you. K.

Karen M. Lane

Council Member

Borough of Stone Harbor
9502 Second Ave
lanek@stone-harbor.nj.us

From: mdeblasio [marc.deblasio@rve.com]

Sent: Wednesday, February 24, 2016 2:26 PM

To: dyoder; jnorkis

Cc: Jill Gougher; tmisek; Karen Lane; Suzanne Stanford
Subject: RE: Cape May Airport - Monitoring Well

Yes, we need to set the dates and request authorization at the next council meeting. Thanks, Marc.
DISCLAIMER: This message and any documents attached contain confidential information and
are intended only for the individual(s) named. If you are not the named addressee you should not
disseminate, distribute or copy this e-mail and any attached documents. Please notify the sender
immediately by e-mail if you have received this e-mail by mistake and delete this e-mail from
your system. E-mail transmission cannot be guaranteed to be secure or error-free as information
could be intercepted, corrupted, lost, destroyed, arrive late or incomplete, or contain viruses. The
sender therefore does not accept liability for any errors or omissions in the contents of this
message, which arise as a result of e-mail transmission. If verification is required please request
a hard-copy version. Remington & Vernick Engineers, Inc., 232 ngs Highway East,
Haddonfield, NJ 08033, www.rve.com.



1

BOROUGH OF STONE HARBOR
COUNTY OF CAPE MAY, NEW JERSEY

ORDINANCE

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 542 OF THE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES
OF THE BOROUGH OF STONE HARBOR, 2005
(Creating a Provision for Use of Water Meters by Governmental Agencies)

Section 1: Section § 542-13(D) is hereby amended as follows:

“D. Special hydrant meter use service charge; Governmental Agency Use. Water for jetting
in pilings or other special uses may be obtained from water hydrants upon application to the
Utilities Department. A service charge of $35.per day, or any part thereof, shall be made for
use of a hydrant meter and the quantity of water supplied as registered on the meter shall be
paid for at the rates recited in § 542-13B hereof, the same to be paid when bill is submitted.
In the event water is being used for filling swimming pools, the sewer charges will be '
applicable because the swimming pool is emptied into the sewage collection system. When
a contractor who is working on a public project for the Borough, County, State or Federal
government and needs to connect to a hydrant, the Borough will lend the contractor a meter
to connect to a hydrant upon the deposit of-§ 00! The contractor shall be responsible
for paying for the water that is used and regis ed on the meter at the current rates. The
contractor will receive back the depasit upon the payment of the water bill and the return of
the meter in good shape. If the contractor does not return the meter at the end of the project
they will forfeit the deposit.”

Section 2. If any portion of this ordinance is determined to be invalid by a Court of
competent jurisdiction, that determination shall have no effect upon the remainder of this
Ordinance, which shall remain valid and operable.

Section 3. All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances inconsistent with this Ordinance, to the
extent of such inconsistencies only, are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final passage and
publication as provided by law.

APPROVED:

Suzanne M. Walters, Mayor

ATTEST:

Suzanne C. Stanford, Borough Clerk




BOROUGH OF STONE HARBOR

g ) COUNTY OF CAPE MAY, NEW JERSEY

ORDINANCE NO.

BOROUGH OF STONE HARBOR, 2006
Amend Penalties Irrigation Schedule Violations

Sgction 1. As recommended by the Utilities Standing Committee of Borough Council, Chapter
5@2 of the Revised General Ordinances of the Borough of Stone Harbor is hereby amended as

follows.

5@2-25.1 Irrigation schedules; exempt systems; enforcement.

Enforcement and penalties. This section may be enforced by the Utilities Collector; an

ployee of the Utilities Department or Public Works or any officer of the Stone Harbor Police
partment. The enforcement and penalty provisions of § 542-26, as well as the general penalty
visions of the Revised General Ordinances of the Borough of Stone Harbor, current edition,
Ilapply to this section as well, except that on a first offense, the property owner shall be given
arning and a copy of § 542-25.1 in lieu of a complaint/summons. For a second offense (after a
t offense warning hereunder) a-minimum fine of $100.00 shall be imposed. For a third er

offense, a minimum fine of $250 shall be imposed. Any subsequent offense,
nimum fine of $350 to maximum $2,500.

Se

gtion 2. If any portion of this ordinance is determined to be invalid by a Court of competent

juf

sh

Se

sdiction, that determination shall have no effect upon the remainder of this Ordinance, which
Il remain valid and operable.

(o)

of|

Se

tion 3. All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances inconsistent with this Ordinance, to the extent
quch inconsistencies only, be and the same are hereby repealed.

ion 4. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final adoption and publication in

ac

cprdance with law.

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 542 OF THE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE




2/23/16
ORDINANCE #

q \ ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR VARIOUS
IMPROVEMENTS OR PURPOSES BY THE BOROUGH OF
STONE HARBOR, IN THE COUNTY OF CAPE MAY, NEW
JERSEY, AND APPROPRIATING $227,000 THEREFOR
FROM THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND OF THE
BOROUGH.

'BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH
OF STONE HARBOR, IN THE COUNTY OF CAPE MAY, NEW JERSEY, AS
FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The improvements described in Section 2 of this ordinance are hereby
authorized as general improvements to be made or acquired by The Borough of Stone Harbor,
New Jersey. For the said improvements or purposes stated in said Section 2, there is hereby
appropriated the sum of $227,000 from moneys available in the Capital Improvement Fund of
the Borough.

Section 2. The improvements hereby authorized and the several purposes for
which said appropriation is made are as follows: (a) the acquisition by purchase and installation,
as necessary, of new and additional equipment including one (1) fire boat for use by the Fire
Department of the Borough, trash containers, communication equipment, parking kiosks, street
signs, grounds equipment and automotive equipment for use by the Department of Public Works
of the Borough; (b) landscape improvements; (c) improvement of curbs and sidewalks; (d)
upgrade of the heating, ventilation and air conditioning systems at Borough facilities and (e)
improvements to the marina, together with for all the foregoing all necessary and appurtenant,

equipment, accessories, attachments work and materials, and all as shown on and in accordance

2600125.1 030792 LEG



with the plans and specifications therefor on file or to be filed in the office of the Borough Clerk

and hereby approved.

Section 3. The capital budget or temporary capital budget of the Borough is
hereby amended to conform with the provisions of this ordinance to the extent of any
inconsistency herewith and the resolutions promulgated by the Local Finance Board showing all
detail of the amended capital budget or temporary capital budget and capital program as
approved by the Director, Division of Local Government Services are on file with the Borough
Clerk and are available for public inspection.

Section 4. This ordinance shall take effect after publication after final adoption,

as provided by law.

2600125.1 030792 LEG



(TO BE PUBLISHED WITH THE ORDINANCE, IN FULL OR BY TITLE, AND
POSTED WITH THE ORDINANCE, IN FULL, AFTER INTRODUCTION AND AT
LEAST SEVEN DAYS PRIOR TO THE PUBLIC HEARING)

NOTICE OF PENDING ORDINANCE

ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR VARIOUS
IMPROVEMENTS OR PURPOSES BY THE. BOROUGH OF
STONE HARBOR, IN THE COUNTY OF CAPE MAY, NEW
JERSEY, AND APPROPRIATING $227,000 THEREFOR
FROM THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND OF THE
BOROUGH.

The ordinance, the title of which is published herewith, was introduced and
passed upon first reading at a meeting of the Borough Council of the Borough of Stone Harbor,
in the County of Cape May, New Jersey, held on March 1, 2016. It will be further considered for
final passage after public hearing thereon, at a meeting of said Borough Council to be held in the
Municipal Building in said Borough on Aprﬂ 5, 2016 at 4:30 o’clock P.M., and during the week
prior to and up to and including the date of such meeting, copieé of said ordinance will be made
available at the Clerk’s Office in said Municipal Building to the members of the general public
who shall request the same. The purpose of said ordinance is to apbropriate $227,000 from the

Capital Improvement Fund of the Borough for various capital improvements.

/s/ Suzanne C. Stanford

Borough Clerk

2600125.1 030792 LEG



(TO BE PUBLISHED WITH THE ORDINANCE, IN FULL OR BY TITLE, AFTER
FINAL PASSAGE)

NOTICE OF ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE

ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR VARIOUS
IMPROVEMENTS OR PURPOSES BY THE BOROUGH OF
STONE HARBOR, IN THE COUNTY OF CAPE MAY, NEW
JERSEY, AND APPROPRIATING $227,000 THEREFOR
FROM THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND OF THE
BOROUGH.

The ordinance, the title of which is published herewith, was duly and finally
adopted by the Borough Council of the Borough of Stone Harbor, in the County of Cape May,

New Jersey on April 5, 2016.

/s/ Suzanne C. Stanford

Borough Clerk

2600125.1 030792 LEG



2/23/16

\ BOND ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING $1,758,000, AND
o AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF $1,670,100 BONDS OR
NOTES OF THE BOROUGH, FOR VARIOUS
IMPROVEMENTS OR PURPOSES AUTHORIZED TO BE
UNDERTAKEN BY THE BOROUGH OF STONE HARBOR,

IN THE COUNTY OF CAPE MAY, NEW JERSEY.

l

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH
OF STONE HARBOR, IN THE COUNTY OF CAPE MAY, NEW JERSEY (not less than
two-thirds of all the members thereof affirmatively concurring), AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The several improvements described in Section 3 of this bond
ordinance are hereby respectively authorized as general improvements to be made or acquired by
The Borough of Stone Harbor, New Jersey. For the said several improvements or purposes
stated in said Section 3, there are hereby appropriated the respective sums of money therein
stated as the appropriations made for said improvements or purposes, said sums being inclusive
of all appropriations heretofore made therefor and amounting in the aggregate to $1,758,000
including the aggregate sum of $87,900 as the several down payments for said improvements or
purposes required by law and more particularly described in said Section 3 and now available
therefor by virtue of provision in a previously adopted budget or budgets of the Borough for
down payment or for capital improvement purposes and being exclusive of certain amounts
appropriated therefor by prior ordinances of the Borough.

Section 2. For the financing of said improvements or purposes and to meet
the part of said $1,758,000 appropriations not provided for by application hereunder of said
down payments, negotiable bonds of the Borough are hereby authorized to be issued in the
principal amount of $1,670,100 pursuant to the Local Bond Law of New Jersey. In anticipation

of the issuance of said bonds and to temporarily finance said improvements or purposes,

2599927.1 030792 LEG



negotiable notes of the Borough in a principal amount not exceeding $1,670,100 are hereby

authorized to be issued pursuant to and within the limitations prescribed by said Local Bond

Law.

Section 3. The improvements hereby authorized and the several purposes for

the financing of which said obligations are to be issued, the appropriation made for and estimated

cost of each such purpose, and the estimated maximum amount of bonds or notes to be issued for

each such purpose, are respectively as follows:

IMPROVEMENT OR PURPOSE

(a) Acquisition by purchase of new and additional
vehicular equipment, including one (1) recycling/trash
packer for use by the Department of Public Works of the
Borough, together with all equipment, attachments and
accessories necessary therefor or incidental thereto, all as
shown on and in accordance with the specifications
therefor on file or to be filed in the office of the Borough
Clerk and hereby approved

(b) Improvement of municipally-owned buildings,
facilities. and property in and by the Borough by the
upgrade thereof to make said facilities compliant with the
Americans with Disability Act, including also,
preliminary studies and engineering related to flood
mitigation within the Borough, together with for all the
aforesaid all landscaping improvements, equipment work
and materials necessary therefor or incidental thereto, all
as shown on and in accordance with the plans and
specifications therefor on file or to be filed in the office of
the Borough Clerk and hereby approved

(c)  Acquisition by purchase and installation, as
necessary, of new and additional equipment, including
street signs, parking kiosks, a trailer, flag poles and
lighting for use by the Department of Public Works of the
Borough, together with for all the aforesaid all
attachments, accessories, work and materials necessary
therefor or incidental thereto, all as shown on and in
accordance with the specifications therefor on file or to be
filed in the office of the Borough Clerk and hereby
approved

(d) Improvement of municipally-owned beach and bay
property in and by the Borough including by the
replenishment of sand and the reconstruction and
relocation of the storm water outfall pipes, together with
all structures, appurtenances, equipment, work and
materials necessary therefor or incidental thereto, all as

2

APPROPRIATION
AND ESTIMATED COST

$230,000

340,000

43,000

ESTIMATED
MAXIMUM AMOUNT
OF BONDS AND NOTES

$218,500

323,000

40,850

2599927.1 030792 LEG



shown on and in accordance with the plans and
specifications therefor on file or vo be filed in the office of ,
the Borough Clerk and hereby approved 400,000 380,000

(e) Improvement of various roacs in and by the Borough
by the surfacing or resurfacing thereof to provide a
roadway pavement at least equal in useful life or
durability to a roadway pavement of Class B construction
(as used or referred to in Section 40A:2-22 of said Local
Bond Law), including Golden Gate Drive, Berkley Road
and Charles Street, together with all striping, engineering,
drainage improvements, structures, equipment, work and
materials necessary therefor or incidental thereto, all as
shown on and in accordance with the plans and
specifications therefor on file or to be filed in the office of

the Borough Clerk and hereby approved 745.000 707,750
Totals $1,758,000 $1,670,100

The excess of the appropriation made for each of the improvements or purposes aforesaid over
the estimated maximum amount of bonds or notes to be issued therefor, as above stated, is the
amount of the said down payment for said purposé.

Section 4. The following additional matters are hereby determined, declared,
recited and stated:

(a) The said purposes described in Section 3 of this bond ordinance are not
current expenses and each is a property or improvement which the Borough may lawfully
acquire or make as a general improvement, and no part of the cost thereof has been. or shall be

-specially assessed on property specially benefited thereby.

®) The average period of usefulness of said pﬁrposes within the limitations of
said Local Bond Law and tzking into consideration the respective amounts of the said obligations
authorized for the several purposes, according to the reasonable life thereof computed from the
date of the said bonds authorized by this bond ordinance, is 11.57 ‘years.

(©) The supplemental debt statement required by said Local Bond Law has
been duly made and filed in the office of the Borough Clerk and a complete executed duplicate

thereof has been filed in the office of the Director of the Division of Local Government Services

3-
2599927.1 030792 LEG



in the Department of Community Affairs of the State of New Jersey, and such statement shows
that the gross debt of the Borough as defined in said Local Bond Law is increased by the
authorization of the bonds and notes provided for in this bond ordinance by $1,670,100, and the
said obligations authorized by this bond ordinance will be within all debt limitations prescribed
by said Local Bond Law.

(d Amounts not exceeding $266,000 in the aggregate for interest on said
obligations, costs of issuing said obligations, engineering costs and other items of expense listed
in and permitted under Section 40A:2-20 of said Local Bond Law may be included as part of the
costs of said improvements and are included in the foregoing estimate thereof.

Section 5. All bond anticipation notes issued hereunder shall mature at such
times as may be determined by the Chief Financial Officer, provided that no note shall mature
later than one year from its date. The notes shall bear interest at such rate or rates and be in such
form as may be determined by the Chief Financial Officer. The Chief Financial Officer shall
determine all matters in connection with the notes issued pursuaht to this bond ordinance, and the
Chief Financial Officer’s signature upon the notes shall be conclusive evidence as to all such
determinations. All notes issued hereunder may be renewed from time to time subject to the
provisions of N.J.S.A. §40A:2-8. The Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to sell part or
all of the notes from time to time at public or private sale and to deliver them to the purchasers
thereof upon receipt of payment of the purchase price plus accrued interest from their dates to the
dates of delivery thereof. The Chief Financial Officer is directed to report in writing to the
governing body of the Borough at the meeting next succeeding the date when any sale or
delivery of the notes pursuant to this bond ordinance is made.. Such report must include the
principal amount, interest rate and maturities of the notes sold, the price obtained and the name

of the purchaser.

2599927.1 030792 LEG



Section 6. The full faith and credit of the Borough are hereby pledged to the
punctual payment of the principal of and interest on the said obligations authorized by this bond
ordinance. Said obligations shall be direct, unlimited obligétions of the Borough, and the
Borough shall be obligated to levy ad valorem taxes upon all the taxable property within the
Borough for the payment of said obligations and interest thereon without limitation of rate or
amount.

Section 7. The capital budget or temporary capital budget of the Borough is
hereby amended to conform with the provisions of this ordinance to the extent of any
inconsistency herewith and the resolutions promulgated by the Local Finance Board showing all
detail of the amended capital budget or temporary capital budget and capital program as
approved by the Director, Division of Local Government Servicés, are on file with the Borough
Clerk and are available for public inspection.

Section 8. This bond ordinance shall take effect twenty (20) days after the

first publication thereof after final adoption, as provided by said Local Bond Law.

2599927.1 030792 LEG



2/23/16

BOND ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING $553,000, AND
\ AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF $553,000 BONDS OR
& \ NOTES OF THE BOROUGH, FOR VARIOUS WATER AND
\ SEWERAGE SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS OR PURPOSES
AUTHORIZED TO BE UNDERTAKEN BY THE BOROUGH
OF STONE HARBOR, IN THE COUNTY OF CAPE MAY,

NEW JERSEY.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH
OF STONE HARBOR, IN THE COUNTY OF CAPE MAY, NEW JERSEY (not less than
two-~thirds of all the members thereof affirmatively concurring), AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The several improvements described in Section 3 of this bond
ordinance are hereby authorized as general improvements to be made or acquired by The
Borough of Stone Harbor, New Jersey. For the said several improvements or purposes stated in
said Section 3, there are hereby appropriated the respective sumé of money therein stated as the
appropriations made for said improvements or purposes, said sums being inclusive of all
appropriations heretofore made therefor.

Section 2. For the financing of said improvement or purpose and to meet said
$553,000 appropriations, negotiable bonds of the Borough are hereby authorized to be issued in
the principal amount of $553,000 pursuant to the Local Bond Law of New Jersey. In anticipation
of the issuance of said bonds and to temporarily ﬁnance said improvement or purpose, negotiable
notes of the Borough in a principal amount not exceeding $553,000 are hereby authorized to be
issued pursuant to and within the limitations prescribed by said Local Bond Law.

Section 3. The improvements hereby authorized and the several purposes for

the financing of which said obligations are to be issued, the appropriation made for and estimated

2599852.1 030792 LEG



cost of each such purpose, and the estimated maximum amount of bonds or notes to be issued for

each such purpose, are respectively as follows:

IMPROVEMENT OR PURPOSE

(a) Acquisition by purchase and installation, as
necessary, of new and additional equipment, including
GIS equipment, a compressor, vehicle pumps, and
outfall duck bills, together with all attachments,
accessories, work and materials necessary therefor or
incidental thereto, all as shown on and in accordance
with the specifications therefor on file or to be filed in
the office of the Borough Clerk and hereby approved

(b) Improvement of the water and sewerage system in
and by the Borough by the upgrade of meters, the
rehabilitation of the lift station and sewer pumps, the
installation of new water and sewer pipes in and along
various streets, including Golden Gate Drive, Berkley
Road and Charles Street, the upgrade of storm drains,
the installation of new sewer pumps, the rehabilitation
of the Observation Well and the upgrade of the well
control systems, including also the video analysis of
existing sewer mains, together with all equipment,
structures, site work, work and materials necessary
therefor or incidental thereto, all as shown on and in
accordance with the plans and specifications therefor
on file or to be filed in the office of the Borough Clerk
and hereby approved

(c) Acquisition by purchase of new and additional
computer equipment, together with all accessories,
work and materials necessary therefor or incidental
thereto, all as shown on and in accordance with the
specifications therefor on file or to be filed in the office
of the Borough Clerk and hereby approved

Totals

ESTIMATED
APPROPRIATION MAXIMUM AMOUNT
AND ESTIMATED COST OF BONDS AND NOTES

$31,500 $31,500

518,200 518,200

3300 3,300

$553,000 $553,000

Section 4. The following additional matters are hereby determined, declared,

recited and stated:

(a) The said purposes described in Section 3 of this bond ordinance are not

current expenses and each is a property or improvement which the Borough may lawfully

acquire or make as a general improvement, and no part of the cost thereof has been or shall be

specially assessed on property specially benefited thereby.

2599852.1 030792 LEG



(b) The average period of usefulness of said purpose within the limitations of
said Local Bond Law and tuaking into consideration the respective amounts of the said obligations
authorized for the several purposes, according to the reasonable life thereof computed from the
date of the said bonds authorized by this bond ordinance, is 38.37 years.

© The supplemental debt statement requirgd by said Local Bond Law has
been duly made and filed in the office of the Borough Clerk and a complete executed duplicate
thereof has been filed in the office of the Director of the Division of Local deernment Services
in the Department of Community Affairs of the State of New Jersey, and such statement shows
that, while the net debt of the Borough determined as provided in said Local Bond Law is not
increased by this bond ordinance, the gross debt of the Borough as defined in said Local Bond
Law is increased by the authorization of the bonds and notes provided for in this bond ordinance
by $553,000, and the said obligations authorized by thié bond ordinance will be within all debt
limitations prescribed by said Local Bond Law.

() Amounts not exceeding $55,000 in the aggregate for interest on said
obligations, costs of issuing said obligations, engineering costs and other items of expense listed
in and permitted under Section 40A:2-20 of said Local Bond Law may be included as part of the
cost of said improvements and are included in the foregoing estimates thereof.,

(e) This bond ordinance authorizes obligations of the Borbugh solely for a
purpose described in subsection (h) of section 40A:2-7 of said Local Bond Law, and the said
obligations authorized by this bond ordinance are to be issued for a purpose which is “self-
liquidating™ within the meaning and limitations of section 40A:2-45 of said Local Bond Law and
are deductible, pursuant to subsection (c) of section 40A:2-44 of said Local Bond Law, from

gross debt of the Borough.

2599852.1 030792 LEG



Section 5. All bond anticipation notes issued hereunder shall mature at such
times as may be determined by the Chief Financial Officer, provided that no note shall mature
later than one year from its date. The notes shall bear interest at such rate or rates and be in such
form as may be determined by the Chief Financial Officer. The Chief Financial Officer shall
determine all matters in connection with the notes issued pursuant to this bond ordinance, and the
Chief Financial Officer’s signature upon the notes shall be conclusive evidence as to all such
determinations. All notes issued hereunder may be renewed from time to time subject to the
provisions of N.J.S.A. §40A:2-8. The Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to sell part or
all of the notes from time to time at public or private sale and to deliver them to the purchasers
thereof upon receipt of payment of the purchase price plus accrued interest from their dates to the
dates of delivery thereof. The Chief Financial Officer is directed to report in writing to the
governing body of the Borough at the meeting next succeeding the date when any sale or
delivery of the notes pursuant to this bond ordinance is made. Such report must include the
principal amount, interest rate and maturities of the notes sold, the price obtained and the name
of the purchaser.

Section 6. The full faith and credit of the Borough are hereby pledged to the
punctual payment of the principal of and interest on the said obligations authorized by this bond
ordinance. Said obligations shall be direct, unlimited obligatiéns of the Borough, and, unless
paid from the revenues of the water and sewerage system of the Borough, the Borough shall be
obligated to levy ad valorem taxes upon all the taxable property within the Borough for the
payment of said obligations and interest thereon without limitation of rate 6r amount.

Section 7. The capital budget or temporary capital budget of the Borough is
hereby amended to conform with the provisions of this ordinance to the extent of any

inconsistency herewith and the resolutions promulgated by the Local Finance Board showing all

4
2599852.1 030792 LEG



detail of the amended capital budget or temporary capital budget and capital program as
approved by the Director, Division of Local Government Services, are on file with the Borough

Clerk and are available for public inspection.

Section8.  This bond ordinance shall take effect twenty (20) days after the

first publication thereof after final adoption, as provided by said Local Bond Law.

2599852.1 030792 LEG



BOROUGH OF STONE HARBOR

( j’\ CAPE MAY COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

RESOLUTION

DESIGNATED PROTECTED BATHING BEACHES — 2016

WHEREAS, the Borough of Stone Harbor periodically receives reports from its Borough Beach
Patrol Captain and Borough lifeguards relating to the proper location of bathing beaches in the
Borough of Stone Harbor; and

WHEREAS, the information submitted to Mayor and Council for the year 2009 is that some
changes to the distribution of bathing beaches should be made.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Members of Council of the Borough of Stone
Harbor, in the County of Cape May and State of New Jersey that pursuant to Section 156-5 (B) of
the Revised General Ordinances 2005 of the Borough of Stone Harbor, protected bathing beaches
shall be located at 8lst Street, 83rd Street, 86th Street, 87th Street, 90th Street, 93rd Street, 94
Street, 95th Street, 96th Street, 100th Street, 102nd Street, 103rd Street, 105th Street, 108th Street,
110th Street, 112" Street, 113™ Street, 116th Street, 117th Street, 120th Street and 122™ Street.
Additionally, the lifeguard captain, or his designated assistant, shall have the right during
operations on a daily basis to move each bathing beach up to one-half block in either direction in
order to take advantage of the best local conditions at the beach site. The lifeguard captain or his
designated assistant, may also close a beach due to adverse weather conditions or lack of
personnel, or for any other appropriate reason.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the use of surfboards (with leashes attached) shall be
permitted at the beaches at 8lst Street and 110th Street only, and all surfers shall be required to
comply with the directions of the lifeguards based upon local conditions at the time. Also, the use
of stand up paddleboards (with leashes attached) shall be permitted at 81 street only, and all
users of stand up paddle boards shall be required to comply with the directions of the lifeguards
based upon local conditions at the time. Kayaks will be permitted at 122nd Street through 126th
Street only, and life jackets must be wom at all times while in the water.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that rafts and body boards (not sﬁrfboards) shall be permitted at
all protected beaches, except 8lst, 86, 105%, 110% 112t and 122 Streets.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that selected protected beaches shall begin to open on the
Saturday of Memorial Day week-end and shall be open through the Monday of Labor Day week-
end. Post-season protected beaches will be open only if qualified personnel are available.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that beach tags shall be required for all beaches commencing on
the Saturday of Memorial Day week-end thru the Monday of Labor Day week-end.

(023151575 [ - O PR = 1ol )1 Te (s B )

The above resolution was duly adopted by the Borough Council of the Borough of Stone Harbor, New Jersey, at a meeting of said Council

duly held on the ......coovvincceeeed@Y OF e irviis e e e e e e s s e e, 2016

Borough Clerk

The above resolution approved this .......cceeeeirvevanee QAY Of cer it iriric et st cvvees cee cvee e e sen eee eenny 2016

Mayor



BOROUGH OF STONE HARBOR

\ CAPE MAY COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

RESOLUTION

ESTABLISHING WAGE RATES FOR BEACH PATROL
AND BEACH TAG PERSONNEL '

\

WHEREAS, the Borough of Stone Harbor maintains a Beach Patrol for the protection of
the health, safety and welfare of beach-goers during the summer season and also
maintains a contingent of beach tag personnel in order to enforce the Borough’s beach tag
ordinance and provide convenient points of sale of beach tags to visitors; and

WHEREAS, the Beach and Recreation Committee of Borough Council have determined
that it is in the best interests of the Borough to provide a more competitive wage
scheduled, complete with certain incentives, in order to continue to attract qualified and
committed persons to serve as lifeguards on the Borough’s beaches:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Borough Council of the Borough of
Stone Harbor, duly assembled in public session this day of , 2016 as
follows:

1. That the preamble of this Resolution is hereby incorporated herein by
reference;

2. That members of the Beach Patrol be compensated for work during the 2016
season in accordance with the following schedule:

Item Lifeguard Rate Lieutenant Rate

1% year of service $93/day year 1-4 $127/day

2nd year of service $95/day year 5 & over $136/day (was $133)
3rd year of service $97/day St. Lieutenant $138/day (added)
4th year of service - $99/day

5th year of service $101/day

6th year of service $103/day

7th year of service $105/day

8th year of service $107/day

9" year of service $109/day

10" year of service $111/day

11" year of service $113/day

12 year of service $115/day

13% year of service $117/day

14" year of service $119/day

15" year of service $121/day

Over 16 years 2% increase (added)

BONUSES: $8 per day if the lifeguard starts working full-time before

July 1st and works through Labor Day or beyond and has
worked a total of at least 50 full days. Bonus pay will be
paid in final pay.

A_lifeguard may also qualify for the following extra bonus:
For August 15" through Labor Day or beyond, a lifeguard
will receive an additional bonus of $ 10 per day worked in
this time period to be paid during the first pay period in
November.



BOROUGH OF STONE HARBOR

CAPE MAY COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

RESOLUTION

3. That beach tag personnel be paid in accordance with the following schedule:

Beach Tag Checkers and Office Staff

Range: $9.50/hour - $15.00/hour (returnees automatically receive additional
.50/hour)
BONUSES: The top 10 beach tag sellers as of Labor Day become

eligible to share in $5000 allocated for bonuses.

4. That the provisions of this Resolution shall become effective immediately
upon passage and shall be subject to the continuing review of the Beach and Recreation
Committee and may be modified, in the sole discretion of the Borough Council, as
deemed appropriate from time to time.

Offered BY ....eceeiev e et st e st e s enaene. S€CODded By,

The above resolution was duly adopted by the Borough Council of the Borough of Stone Harbor, New Jersey, at a meeting of said Council

duly held on the .......coccioieeeeeecd@Y OF oo eeiivci e et e e ce st vt ste e e sessae sas e eeny 2016

Borough Clerk
The above resolution approved this ..........ccovceeeees AY OF e vervvverieveenes ceemen eee eeeiense oo o ey 2016

Mayor



(W

BOROUGH OF STONE HARBOR

CAPE MAY COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION ALLOWING THE WALKING OF DOGS (ON LEASHES) ON THE
BEACH BETWEEN 80™ AND 122" STREETS FROM 7:00 PM UNTIL SUNSET

WHEREAS, in accordance with R.G.O. 147-H(3), the Borough Council is empowered to
allow, by Resolution, the walking of dogs on the beach as designated by said ordinance;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Borough Council of the Borough of
Stone Harbor, duly assembled in public session this 1 day of March , 2016, as follows:

1.

Offered by ......ccveueeeennnnn.

The walking of dogs under leash on the beach shall be permitted upon the
public portion of the beach between 80t and 122™ Streets effective June 1,
2016, through September 30, 2016.

The time for the walking of dogs shall be 7 pm until the time of Sunset as
published in the Press of Atlantic City, each day of the term of this
Resolution.

This allowance is in the sole discretion of the Borough Council and may be
repealed by subsequent Resolution of Borough Council. Additionally, the
Chief of Police, upon the request of the Captain of the Lifeguards or on his
own initiative, shall have the power to disallow such dog walking if he
determines such disallowance is in the interest of public safety.

Any person allowing a dog to be upon the beach without being leashed, in the
area designated above, continues to be subject to the provisions of R.G.O.
147.

«tasessrensen. Seconded by,

The above resolution was duly adopted by the Borough Council of the Borough of Stone Harbor, New Jersey, at a meeting of said Council

duly held on the ....c.covcvee et ntedAY OF caviiiiiii it e et vt e e e e e s st e s ene eny 2016

Borough Clerk

The above resolution approved this ...................... A Of ccenecrvirei it s e s e e e e e e, 2016

Mayor



BOROUGH OF STONE HARBOR

CAPE MAY COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

( \6\ RESOLUTION

SETTING RECREATION PROGRAM FEES FOR i

WHEREAS, Section 400.3 of the Revised General Ordinances 2005 of the Borough of Stone Harbor
provides that fees and charges for the use of the tennis courts shall be established from time to time by
Resolution; and

WHEREAS, on the advice of the Chief Financial Officer the Council has adopted a policy to promulgate
other recreation fees by Resolution; and

WHEREAS, Borough Council has reviewed the rates for the tennis courts and other recreation programs
and wishes to make certain adjustments.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Members of Council of the Borough of Stone Harbor, in the

County of Cape May and State of New Jersey this day of , 2016, that the new fees are as
follows:
Youth Sports Clinics $35 for the season $5/daily
Youth Basketball Leagues $35 for the season
Youth Arts & Crafts Classes $10 per session $80 for 10 sessions
13 T PO -1 13 s (1 072

The above resolution was duly adopted by the Borough Council of the Borough of Stone Harbor, New Jersey, at a meeting of said Council

duly held onthe .......cceeiceeee e iday Of v it s s e e s e e s es sen e e ee, 2016

Borough Clerk
The above resolution approved this ........c.ceuvieeeecee QAY OF e i iiiie vin iae vns sereene sen eevene eem ens ven see oeeny 2016

Mayor



o

ESTABLISHING WAGE RATES FOR PUBLIC WORKS PERSONNEL

WHEREAS, the Borough of Stone Harbor maintains a Public Works Department for the
health, safety and welfare of the Borough and during the Summer employees Seasonal
Employees; and
WHEREAS, the Public Works Committee of Borough Council have determined that it is
in the best interests of the Borough to provide a more competitive wage scheduled for
Summer Seasonal Employees, complete with certain incentives, in order to continue to
attract qualified and committed persons to serve in the Public Works Department:
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Borough Council of the Borough of
Stone Harbor, duly assembled in public session this day of , 2016 as
follows: .
1. That the preamble of this Resolution is hereby incorporated herein by
reference;
2. That employees of the Public Works Department be compensated for work
during the 2016 season in accordance with the following schedule:

Item Summer Employee Rate PW
1% year of service $11.25 /hr
2nd year of service $11.48
3rd year of service $11.70
4th year of service $11.94
5th year of service $12.18
6th year of service $12.42
7th year of service $12.67
8th year of service $12.92

9™ year of service $13.18
10™ year of service $13.44
11% year of service $13.71
12" year of service $13.99
13" year of service $14.27
14" year of service $14.55
15" year of service $14.84
BONUS:

WHEREAS, the Public Works Committee of Borough Council has requested bonuses for
the seasonal employees of the Public Works Department; and

WHEREAS, the bonuses shall be made only to those employees who work scheduled
hours from July 1, 2016 through August 31, 2016; and

WHEREAS, those employees will receive a $200.00 “end of season bonus”, for having
no unscheduled time off, from July 1, 2016 through August 31, 2016; and

WHEREAS, the bonus will be paid as a lump sum the first pay period in November and
is not part of the hourly wage but a separate bonus earned by keeping the work schedule
commitment to the Borough and having no unexcused absences.

NOW, THEREFOREF, BE IT RESOLVED by the Borough of Stone Harbor as follows:

1. That the bonus program outlined herein is hereby approved.

2. That the Chief Financial Officer shall take any and all steps necessary to
effectuate such funds and shall make the proper adjustments to the financial
records of the Borough.

3. That the provisions of this Resolution shall become effective immediately upon
passage and shall be subject to the continuing review of the Public Works
Committee and may be modified, in the sole discretion of the Borough Council,
as deemed appropriate from time to time.



(®

WHEREAS, the Wetlands Institute made application on January 27, 2016 for a Raffle
License under Application No. RA-2016-04; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Borough Council of the Borough of Stone Harbor to
issue a Certificate of Approval under Application No. RA-2016-04 to the Wetlands Institute said
Raffle;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Borough Council of the Borough of
Stone Harbor, in the County of Cape May, State of New Jersey, on this day of ,
2016 as follows:

1. That the Borough Council issue to Wetlands Institute a Certificate of Findings and
Determination to be signed by the proper officer of said Borough Council under Application No.
RA-2016-04 made by said Wetlands Institute, Raffle to be held at The Reeds at Shelter Haven,
9601 Third Avenue, Stone Harbor; and

2. That the Municipal Clerk of the Borough of Stone Harbor be, and she is hereby
authorized, empowered and directed to cause the proper Raffle License to be issued to the
Wetlands Institute in accordance with the application made therefor.



BOROUGH OF STONE HARBOR

q\ CAPE MAY COUNTY, NEW JERSEY
CAPE MAY COUNTY LEAGUE OF MUNICIPALITIES
COUNTY OF CAPE MAY -

STRESO NUTICNREY
RESOLUTION

Date:

Subject: Supporting the Use of the Atlantic City Rescue Mission for Emergency Housing
Whereas, there is currently no homeless shelter in Cape May County, and

Whereas, the Atlantic City Rescue Mission has expressed its interest in providing services to Cape May
County’s homeless population; and

Whereas, the Atlantic City Rescue Mission currently has memorandums of understanding with
Cumberland County, Ocean County and Atlantic County to accept vouchers to house, train and counsel
the homeless; and

Whereas, there exists a memorandum of understanding which currently remains in the hands of the
Department of Human Services and is yet to be approved, all while the homeless population of Cape May
County continues to be placed in local motels with no on-site Job training or counseling; and

Whereas; the Atlantic City Rescue Mission works with over 50 agencies to provide job training, drug and
alcohol counseling, spiritual counseling, life skills training and provides a safe and secure temporary
housing environment for those in need; and

Whereas, it is statistically proven that counseling and job training are necessary to break the cycle of
homelessness; and

Whereas, the increasing homeless population in Cape May County deserves access to a better life
through counseling and training.

Now, Therefore Be It Resolved that the membership of the Cape May County League of Municipalities
hereby supports the use of the Atlantic City Rescue Mission to temporarily house homeless individuals
and further urges the Department of Human Services to approve the memorandum of understanding
between the County of Cape May and the Atlantic City Rescue Mission.

Be it Further Resolved that a certified copy of this resolution be sent to the following: Senator Jeff Van
Drew, Assemblyman Bob Andrzejczak, Assemblyman Bruce Land the Cape May County Board of
Chosen Freeholders, all Cape May County municipalities, the Atlantic City Rescue Mission and the New
Jersey Department of Human Services.

I, Joan Kramar, President of the Cape May County League of Municipalities, Cape May County, State of
New Jersey do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted by the
Cape May County League of Municipalities at a meeting of said League, held on February 23, 2016.

Witness my hand and seal of

the Township of Middle, this
23th day of February , 2016.

Joan Kramar, President

Offered BY «.c..coeit it s e st s et e st s et s et oo s e e oo Seconded by.

The above resolution was duly adopted by the Borough Council of the Borough of Stone Harbor, New Jersey, at a meeting of said Council

duly held on the ......cceceeeveeeedaY OF cevueeven oo ees e ves e rersnsseessrannens sesnnaes, 2016

Borough Clerk
The above resolution approved this ...................... dAY Of ccu vt et e e e eey 2016

Mayor



%)

Women'’s Civic Club of Stone Harbor
P.O. Box 102

Stone Harbor, NJ 08247

November 7, 2015

Jill Gougher
Borough Administrator

Dear Ms. Gougher

The Women's Civic Club of Stone Harbor is requesting an exception to Chapter 560 Zoning Section 56-46.
Tents. Specifically, we would like permission to erect tents on more than 15 occasions in a calendar year.

This is a unique situation as each individual or their tent company secures the permit, not the Women's Civic
Club of Stone Harbor. Rental of our property is our main source of income. We have recently started
advertising our venue on Weddingwire.com and are anticipating a significant increase in the use of our
facility. This is why we are asking for an exception.

The granting of this exception would increase the number of events and therefore increase revenue to our
community.

Thank you in advance for your consideration.

Sincerely,

Mia Donnell, President
Women’s Civic Club of Stone Harbor



